### **WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE**

**REGULAR SESSION, 1990** 

# **ENROLLED**

SENATE BILL NO. 280 (By Senator Sumphrys, et al.)

ASSED Murch 9, 199 In Effect 90 days from Passage PASSED



#### ENROLLED Senate Bill No. 280

(By Senators Humphreys, Whitlow, Felton, Wehrle,

HELMICK, WOLFE, PRITT AND DITTMAR)

[Passed March 9, 1990; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend article one, chapter five-a of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, by adding thereto a new section, designated section eight, relating to financial institutions; reporting of state assets held to secretary of administration and treasurer.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article one, chapter five-a of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended by adding thereto a new section, designated section eight, to read as follows:

#### ARTICLE ONE. DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION.

## §5A-1-8. Reporting of state assets held to secretary and state treasurer.

- 1 On or before the first day of July, one thousand nine
- 2 hundred ninety, the secretary of administration shall,
- 3 pursuant to chapter twenty-nine-a of this code, pro-
- 4 mulgate rules requiring any and all banks, savings and
- 5 loans or other financial institutions in possession of
- 6 property or other assets belonging to the state of West
- 7 Virginia to report on at least an annual basis, to the

- 8 secretary and state treasurer, the nature and value of
- 9 said property.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.  Chairman Senate Committee
Chairman House Committee
Originated in the Senate.
In effect ninety days from passage.  Clerk of the Senate
Clerk of the House of Delegates
President of the Senate
/ Speaker House of Delegates
The within LS. A. P. S. Wedthis the
day of Meet

GOVERNOR
Dete 314 90
Time 2:44 pm